

STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Article 1. PURPOSE OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement is between The Global Fund to Fight AIDS, Tuberculosis and Malaria, a foundation established under the laws of Switzerland (the “Global Fund”) and the Principal Recipient identified in block 2 of the face sheet of this Agreement. This Agreement defines the terms and conditions under which the Global Fund may provide funding to the Principal Recipient to implement the program whose title is set forth in block 3 of the face sheet of this Agreement (the “Program”) for the country specified in block 1 of the face sheet of this Agreement (the “Host Country”).

Article 2. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PROGRAM

- (a) Program Description and Objectives. The Principal Recipient shall implement the Program as described in the “Program Implementation Description” included as Annex A of this Agreement. The “Performance Framework(s)” attached to Annex A of this Agreement set forth the main objectives of the Program, key indicators, intended results, targets and reporting periods of the Program. Unless otherwise indicated, the targets set forth in the Performance Framework(s) attached to Annex A of this Agreement are cumulative and do not include the baseline values.
- (b) Program Budget. The “Summary Budget(s)” attached to Annex A of this Agreement set(s) out approved expenditures for the Program Term. The Principal Recipient shall implement the Program in accordance with the Summary Budget(s). Changes to the Summary Budget(s) shall only be made pursuant to written guidelines provided by the Global Fund or as otherwise authorized in writing by the Global Fund.

Article 3. PROGRAM TERM

- (a) Phase 1. The Principal Recipient acknowledges that, as of the effective date of this Agreement (referred to in Article 38 of this Agreement), the Global Fund shall commit funds to the Program under this Agreement, subject to availability of funding, for a 24 month period which starts on the Phase 1 Starting Date (indicated in block 5 of the face sheet of this Agreement) and ends on the Phase 1 Ending Date (indicated in block 6 of the face sheet of this Agreement) (hereinafter, the “Program Term”).
- (b) Phase 2. The Global Fund may decide, in its sole discretion, to extend the Program Term beyond the Phase 1 Ending Date and commit funding for Phase 2 of the Program (a “Phase 2 Approval”). If the Global Fund issues a Phase 2 Approval, the parties shall execute an amendment to this Agreement and the “Program Term” shall be extended to the Phase 2 Ending Date (indicated in block 7 the face sheet of this Agreement) or any other date specified by the Global Fund in its Phase 2 Approval.
- (c) Deemed Disbursement. The Phase 1 Starting Date, the Phase 1 Ending Date and the Phase 2 Ending Date will be determined by the date on which the Principal Recipient receives the first disbursement of Grant funds under this Agreement or as otherwise agreed between the Parties. For that purpose, the Principal Recipient shall be deemed to have received the first disbursement seven calendar days after the Global Fund Trustee issues a wire transfer for such disbursement into the Principal Recipient’s bank account (the “Deemed Receipt Date”). If the Deemed Receipt Date is between the first and the fourteenth day of the month, the Phase 1 Starting Date shall be the first day of that month. If the Deemed Receipt Date is after the fourteenth day of the month, the Phase 1 Starting Date shall be the first day of the following month.

- (d) Notice. After the Deemed Receipt Date, the Global Fund shall provide notice to the Principal Recipient of the Phase 1 Starting Date, the Phase 1 Ending Date and the Phase 2 Ending Date and the face sheet of this Agreement shall be updated accordingly.

Article 4. GRANT FUNDS

The Global Fund hereby grants to the Principal Recipient an amount not to exceed that stated in block 8 of the face sheet of this Agreement (the “Grant”), which may be made available to the Principal Recipient under the terms of this Agreement. The Principal Recipient may only use Grant funds for Program activities which occur during the Program Term or as otherwise agreed in writing by the Global Fund.

Article 5. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE PRINCIPAL RECIPIENT

The Principal Recipient represents and warrants to the Global Fund the following as of the effective date of this Agreement:

- (a) Legal Capacity. The Principal Recipient is a legal entity validly existing under the laws of the jurisdiction in which it was formed.
- (b) Enforceability. This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by the Principal Recipient and is enforceable against the Principal Recipient in accordance with its terms.
- (c) Necessary Power. The Principal Recipient has all the necessary power, authority and legal capacity to: (i) own its assets; (ii) conduct Program activities; and (iii) enter into this Agreement.
- (d) Compliance with Laws. The Principal Recipient’s activities are operated in compliance with Host Country law and other applicable law, including but not limited to intellectual property law. In addition, the Principal Recipient is generally aware that laws exist that prohibit the provision of resources and support to individuals and organizations associated with terrorism and that the European Union, the U.S. Government and the United Nations Security Council have published lists identifying individuals and organizations considered to be associated with terrorism.
- (e) No Claims. There are no claims, investigations or proceedings in progress or pending or threatened against the Principal Recipient which, if determined adversely, would have a material adverse effect on the capacity of Principal Recipient to implement the Program.
- (f) Additionality. The Grant is in addition to the resources that the Host Country receives from external and domestic sources to fight the disease indicated in block 9 of the face sheet of this Agreement, or, if applicable, health expenditure (if Health Systems Strengthening is indicated in block 9).
- (g) No Double-funding. The targets set for the Program are made possible by the additional funding provided by the Global Fund under this Agreement. The Principal Recipient is not receiving funding from any other source that duplicates the funding provided under this Agreement.

Article 6. COVENANTS OF THE PRINCIPAL RECIPIENT

The Principal Recipient covenants and agrees with the Global Fund the following during the Program Term:

- (a) **Authority.** The person signing documents related to this Agreement (including any amendments to this Agreement) will have, at the time of such signing, the authority to sign such documents.
- (b) **Notice of Material Events.** The Principal Recipient shall immediately provide written notice to the Global Fund of any claims, investigations or proceedings which, if determined adversely, could reasonably be expected to result in a material adverse effect on the ability of the Principal Recipient or any Sub-recipient (as described in Article 14 of this Agreement) to implement the Program or perform any of the other obligations under this Agreement.
- (c) **Conduct of Business.** The Principal Recipient shall, and shall ensure that each Sub-recipient shall do all the things necessary to preserve, renew and keep in full force and effect its legal existence and the rights, licenses and permits which may be required to implement Program activities for which they are responsible.
- (d) **Compliance with Laws.** The Principal Recipient shall, and shall ensure that each of its Sub-recipients shall, comply with Host Country law and other applicable law, including but not limited to intellectual property law, when carrying out Program activities.
- (e) **Additionality.** The Principal Recipient shall take all actions available to it to ensure that the representation made in Article 5(f) of this Agreement continues to be valid during the Program Term.
- (f) **Notification of Additional Funding.** The Principal Recipient shall provide written notice to the Global Fund of any additional funding received by the Principal Recipient which may require an adjustment to the Program in order to meet its obligations under Article 5(g) of this Agreement.

Article 7. COUNTRY COORDINATING MECHANISM

- (a) **CCM.** The parties acknowledge that the Country Coordinating Mechanism (“CCM”) coordinates the submission of proposals to the Global Fund from the Host Country, including any request for continued funding beyond the Phase 1 Ending Date (“Request for Continued Funding”) and monitors the implementation of both Program activities under this Agreement and other programs financed by the Global Fund in the Host Country, if any.
- (b) **Cooperation.** The Principal Recipient shall cooperate with the CCM and the Global Fund to accomplish the purpose of this Agreement. The Principal Recipient shall be available to meet regularly with the CCM to discuss plans, share information and communicate on matters that relate to the Program. The Principal Recipient shall provide to the CCM, upon request of the CCM, a copy of reports and material information relating to the Program for information purposes. This may include, but is not limited to, Requests for Disbursements, items delivered to fulfill a condition precedent, implementation letters and any amendment to this Agreement. In addition, the Principal Recipient shall assist the CCM in the preparation of any Request for Continued Funding. The Principal Recipient understands that the Global Fund may, in its sole discretion, share information about the Program with the CCM.

Article 8. LOCAL FUND AGENT

- (a) **LFA.** The Global Fund has retained the services of a Local Fund Agent (the “LFA”), as indicated in block 12 of the face sheet of this Agreement, to perform certain functions on behalf of the Global Fund, including:
- i. assessment of the capacity of the Principal Recipient to implement the Program and manage Grant funds; and

- ii. verification of the Principal Recipient's progress towards the objectives of the Program, use of Grant funds and compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
- (b) Cooperation. The Principal Recipient shall, and shall ensure that Sub-recipients shall, cooperate fully with the LFA to permit the LFA to carry out its functions. To this end, the Principal Recipient shall, among other things:
- i. submit all reports, Requests for Disbursement and other communications required under this Agreement to the Global Fund through the LFA;
 - ii. submit copies of all audit reports to the LFA;
 - iii. permit the LFA to perform ad hoc site visits at the times decided by the LFA;
 - iv. permit the LFA to review Program Books and Records, (as described in Article 13 of this Agreement) at the times and places decided by the LFA;
 - v. permit the LFA to interview its personnel and personnel of Sub-recipients;
 - vi. cooperate with the LFA to identify additional training and capacity building that the Principal Recipient and Sub-recipients may need to implement the Program; and
 - vii. cooperate with the LFA in other ways that the Global Fund may specify.
- (c) LFA Representative. For purposes of this Agreement, the principal representative of the LFA shall be the person named or acting in the position identified in block 12 of the face sheet of this Agreement. The Global Fund may, in its sole discretion, decide to replace the LFA or designate an alternative principal representative of the LFA and shall inform the Principal Recipient accordingly.

Article 9. MANAGEMENT OF GRANT FUNDS

- (a) Use of Funds. The Principal Recipient shall ensure that all Grant funds are prudently managed and shall take all necessary action to ensure that Grant funds are used solely for Program purposes and consistent with the terms of this Agreement. Accordingly, the Principal Recipient shall use its reasonable efforts to ensure that Grant funds are not used by it or by any Sub-recipient to support or promote violence, to aid terrorists or terrorist-related activity, to conduct money-laundering activities or to fund organizations known to support terrorism or that are involved in money-laundering activities.
- (b) Anti-Money Laundering Requirements. The Principal Recipient acknowledges and agrees that, pursuant to the Global Fund's commitment to prevent money-laundering activities:
- i. Any transaction involving the transfer, disbursement, transportation, transmission, or exchange of Grant funds (including wire transfers and currency exchanges) shall be carried out by the Principal Recipient's beneficiary bank into which Grant funds are disbursed, unless another means of transmittal is specifically authorized in writing by the Global Fund prior to carrying out the transaction;
 - ii. All transactions involving Grant funds that are effected through electronic wire transfer or currency exchange shall be properly recorded;
 - iii. All currency exchanges involving Grant funds shall be carried out through established and regulated financial institutions;

- iv. Currency exchange operations which are not carried out through established and regulated financial institutions shall not be regarded as “program activities” (defined as “activities directly supporting the program”); and
 - v. The transfer, disbursement, transportation, transmission, or exchange of Grant funds, by any means: (i) to third parties not directly related to the implementation of the Program and this Agreement; or (ii) for activities not directly supporting the Program, is strictly prohibited.
- (c) Inclusion of Anti-Money Laundering Requirements in Sub-Recipient Agreements. The Principal Recipient shall include the provisions of Article 9(b) of this Agreement (amended to reflect Sub-recipient status) in all Sub-recipient Agreements, and is responsible for ensuring strict compliance with those provisions by all Sub-recipients.
- (d) Remedies and Responsibilities for Violations of Anti-Money Laundering Requirements. The Principal Recipient acknowledges and agrees that:
- i. The Global Fund may exercise its right to terminate or apply restrictions to this Agreement upon the occurrence of any transaction involving Grant funds that contravenes the terms of Article 9(b) or 9(c) of this Agreement (any such transaction, an “Unauthorized Transaction”); and
 - ii. The Principal Recipient shall bear sole responsibility, financial and otherwise, for any losses resulting from Unauthorized Transactions and shall reimburse the Global Fund for the amount of any losses or gains resulting from Unauthorized Transactions.

Article 10. DISBURSEMENT OF GRANT FUNDS

- (a) Disbursements. Notwithstanding the disbursement schedule set out in Annex A to this Agreement, the timing and amount of any disbursements of Grant funds shall be determined by the Global Fund in its sole discretion. In particular, the Global Fund will not make any disbursement of Grant funds unless:
- i. the Principal Recipient has submitted to the Global Fund a Request for Disbursement, signed by the person or persons authorized by the Principal Recipient to do so, in form and substance satisfactory to the Global Fund, at a time acceptable to the Global Fund;
 - ii. the Global Fund has determined in its sole discretion that funds sufficient to make the disbursement are available to the Global Fund for such purpose at the time of the disbursement;
 - iii. the Principal Recipient has fulfilled, in form and substance satisfactory to the Global Fund, the conditions precedent to such disbursement or special conditions indicated in Annex A, if any, and within the applicable terminal date indicated on the face sheet of this Agreement or other deadlines noted in the special conditions;
 - iv. the Principal Recipient demonstrates that the amount requested in its Request for Disbursement is based on its reasonable cash flow needs during the period for which the disbursement is requested;
 - v. the Principal Recipient has provided to the Global Fund all Programmatic Progress reports referred to in Article 15(b) of this Agreement that were due prior to the date of the Request for Disbursement;

- vi. the Principal Recipient demonstrates that it has achieved programmatic results consistent with the targets for indicators set forth in the Performance Framework(s) attached to Annex A of this Agreement during the periods set forth therein and explains any reasons for deviation from targets;
 - vii. following receipt in the country of Health Products procured using Grant funds, the Principal Recipient has reported the prices and other related supply information required to be reported to the Global Fund in accordance with Article 19 of this Agreement, including the Guide (as defined in Article 19 of this Agreement), using the Price Reporting Mechanism available on the website of the Global Fund or other suitable tool that the Global Fund may make available for this purpose; and
 - viii. the LFA (referenced in Article 8 of this Agreement) verifies the information provided in the Request for Disbursement.
- (b) Deadlines. If the conditions precedent or special conditions indicated in the Program Implementation Description have not been met by the applicable terminal date or deadline, or if the Principal Recipient fails to achieve the programmatic targets set forth in this Agreement, during the periods set forth therein, the Global Fund may, at any time, and in its sole discretion, terminate or suspend this Agreement by written notice to the Principal Recipient under Article 26 of this Agreement.
- (c) Phase 1 Ending Date. The Global Fund will not authorize disbursement of any Grant funds after the Phase 1 Ending Date unless the parties amend this Agreement to reflect a Phase 2 Approval (as described in Article 3(b) of this Agreement).

Article 11. BANK ACCOUNTS, INTEREST AND OTHER PROGRAM REVENUES

- (a) Bank Account. The Principal Recipient shall ensure that:
- i. Grant funds in the possession of the Principal Recipient or Sub-recipients remain, to the extent practicable, in a bank account which bears interest at a reasonable commercial rate available in the Host Country until they are expended for Program purposes;
 - ii. Grant funds are deposited in a bank that is fully compliant with all applicable local and international banking standards and regulations, including capital adequacy requirements; and
 - iii. at all times, Grant funds are held in cash and may be withdrawn at any time, in full, upon demand.
- (b) Interest. Any interest on Grant funds disbursed by the Global Fund to the Principal Recipient under this Agreement or by the Principal Recipient to Sub-recipients shall be accounted for and used solely for Program purposes.
- (c) Revenues. Any revenues earned by the Principal Recipient or Sub-recipients from Program activities, including but not limited to revenues from “social marketing” activities, shall be accounted for and used solely for Program purposes.

Article 12. TAXES AND DUTIES

- (a) Free From Taxes. The Principal Recipient is strongly encouraged to ensure that this Agreement and the purchase of any goods or service using Grant funds by the Principal Recipient and any Sub-recipients shall be free from taxes and duties imposed under laws in effect in the Host Country. The Principal Recipient shall, not later than 90 days after the

Phase 1 Starting Date, inform the Global Fund of the status of the exemption from taxes and duties that may be accorded to assistance under this Agreement.

- (b) **Refund of Taxes.** If a tax or duty has been levied and paid by the Principal Recipient or Sub-recipient despite the exemption from such tax or duty, the Global Fund may, in its sole discretion, (i) require the Principal Recipient to refund to the Global Fund or to others as the Global Fund may direct the amount of such tax with funds other than those provided under this Agreement; or (ii) offset the amount of such tax from amounts to be disbursed under this or any other agreement between the Global Fund and the Principal Recipient.
- (c) **Resolution of Tax Issues.** In the event of a disagreement about the application of an exemption that has been granted by the government of the Host Country, the Global Fund and the Principal Recipient shall endeavor promptly to resolve such matters, guided by the principle that the Grant funds are intended to be free from taxation, so that all of the Grant funds provided by the Global Fund shall contribute directly to the treatment and prevention of disease in the Host Country.

Article 13. AUDITS AND RECORDS

- (a) **Books and Records of the Principal Recipient.** The Principal Recipient shall, and shall ensure that Sub-recipients shall, maintain accounting books, records, documents and other evidence relating to this Agreement, adequate to show, without limitation, all costs incurred and revenues earned by the Principal Recipient for the Program and the overall progress toward completion of the Program (“Program Books and Records”). The Principal Recipient and Sub-recipients shall maintain Program Books and Records in accordance with the generally accepted accounting standards in the Host Country. Program Books and Records must be kept in the possession of the Principal Recipient for at least seven years after the date of last disbursement under this Agreement, or for such longer period, if any, required to resolve any claims or audit enquiries, or if required to do so by the Global Fund.
- (b) **Principal Recipient Audits.** The Principal Recipient shall have annual financial audits of Program revenues and expenditures conducted by an independent auditor. The first period under audit shall be the first completed fiscal year of the Principal Recipient (as indicated in Block 11 of the face sheet of this Agreement). However, if the end of the first such fiscal year is less than six months after the Phase 1 Starting Date, the first period under audit shall be from the Phase 1 Starting Date until the end of the second such fiscal year.
- (c) **Independent Auditor.** Not later than three months after the Phase 1 Starting Date, the Principal Recipient shall notify the Global Fund of the independent auditor that it has selected to perform the annual audits referred to in paragraph (b) of this Article. The final selection of the independent auditor and its terms of reference shall be subject to the approval of the Global Fund and shall occur not later than six months after the Phase 1 Starting Date.
- (d) **Sub-recipient Audits.** The Principal Recipient shall ensure that annual audits of the revenues and expenditures of each Sub-recipient of Grant funds are carried out. In connection with this requirement, the Principal Recipient shall submit to the Global Fund a plan for such Sub-recipient audits no later than six months after the Phase 1 Starting Date and a copy of all completed Sub-recipient audits. The first period under audit of Sub-recipients shall be not later than the first period of audit applicable under subsection (b) above.
- (e) **Audit Reports.** The Principal Recipient shall provide to the Global Fund an audit report for each audit arranged for by the Principal Recipient or a Sub-recipient in accordance with this Article not later than six months after the period under audit.
- (f) **Audit by the Global Fund.** The Global Fund reserves the right, on its own or through an agent (utilizing Grant funds or other resources available for this purpose) to perform the audits

required under this Agreement and/or, to conduct a financial review, forensic audit or evaluation, or to take any other actions that it deems necessary to ensure the accountability of the Principal Recipient and Sub-recipients for Grant funds and to monitor compliance by the Principal Recipient with the terms of this Agreement. The Principal Recipient shall, and shall ensure that its Sub-recipients, cooperate with the Global Fund and its agents in the conduct of such review, audit, evaluation or other action.

- (g) Right of Access. The Principal Recipient shall permit, and shall ensure that all third parties permit, authorized representatives of the Global Fund, including the Office of the Inspector General, agents of the Global Fund, and any other third party authorized by the Global Fund, unrestricted access at all times to: (i) Program Books and Records and any other documentation related to the Program held by the Principal Recipient; (ii) the premises of the Principal Recipient and any Sub-recipient where Program Books and Records are kept or Program activities are or have been carried out; (iii) other sites where Program-related documentation is kept or Program activities are or have been carried out; and (iv) all personnel of the Principal Recipient and all Sub-recipients. The Principal Recipient shall ensure that each Sub-recipient agreement it enters into includes the right of unrestricted access contained in this paragraph (g). For the avoidance of doubt, the denial of the right of unrestricted access contained in this paragraph (g), including, but not limited to, the denial of the Office of the Inspector General's right of unrestricted access, shall constitute a breach of this Agreement.
- (h) Notification. The Principal Recipient shall notify the Global Fund promptly in writing of any audit or forensic investigation pertaining to operations of the Principal Recipient or of a Sub-recipient.

Article 14. SUB-RECIPIENTS

From time to time, the Principal Recipient may, under this Agreement, provide Grant funds to other entities or make direct payments to third parties on behalf of other entities to carry out Program activities ("Sub-recipients"), provided that the Principal Recipient:

- (a) assesses the capacity of each Sub-recipient to implement Program activities and report thereon, makes such assessments available to the Global Fund upon request, and selects each Sub-recipient based on a positive assessment of that Sub-recipient's capacity to carry out the Program activities that are being assigned to it and in a transparent documented manner;
- (b) enters into a grant agreement with each Sub-recipient creating obligations of the Sub-recipient to the Principal Recipient that are generally equivalent to those of the Principal Recipient under this Agreement, and which are designed to facilitate the compliance of the Principal Recipient with the terms of this Agreement. Such obligations shall include, but not be limited to, a requirement that the Sub-recipient employ all Grant funds solely for Program purposes, and use reasonable efforts to ensure that Grant funds are not employed to support or promote violence, to aid terrorists or terrorist related activity, to conduct money-laundering activities or to fund organizations known to support terrorism or that are involved in money-laundering activities;
- (c) makes a copy of each Sub-recipient grant agreement available to the Global Fund upon request; and
- (d) maintains and complies with a system to monitor the performance of Sub-recipients and assure regular reporting from them in accordance with this Agreement.

The Principal Recipient acknowledges and agrees that providing Grant funds to Sub-recipients or making payments on behalf of Sub-recipients to implement Program activities does not relieve the Principal Recipient of its obligations and liabilities under this Agreement. The Principal Recipient is responsible for the acts and omissions of its Sub-recipients in relation to the Program as if they were the acts and omissions of the Principal Recipient.

Article 15. PROGRAMMATIC PROGRESS REPORTS

- (a) Provision of Reports. The Principal Recipient shall provide to the Global Fund the reports specified in paragraph (b) of this Article. In addition, the Principal Recipient shall provide to the Global Fund such other information and reports at such times as the Global Fund may request. From time to time, the Global Fund may provide to the Principal Recipient guidance, through postings on the Global Fund's Internet web site or through implementation letters, on the acceptable frequency, form and content of the reports required under this Article. The Principal Recipient shall provide to the CCM a copy of all reports that the Principal Recipient submits to the Global Fund under this Article.
- (b) Periodic Reports. The Principal Recipient shall, not later than 45 days after the end of each reporting period indicated in Annex A to this Agreement, report on the progress towards Program objectives and targets for that period indicated in Annex A. The Principal Recipient shall submit periodic reports on the form specified in Annex A. For the period in question, the Principal Recipient shall explain in the report any variance between planned and actual achievements and between planned and actual expenditures.
- (c) Use of Reports. The Principal Recipient acknowledges and agrees that the Global Fund may release in the public domain reports, in whole or in part, that have been submitted by the Principal Recipient to the Global Fund under this Agreement. The Principal Recipient also acknowledges and agrees that the Global Fund may use, reproduce, modify and/or adapt information and other data contained in such reports for any reason whatsoever.

Article 16. MONITORING AND EVALUATION

The Principal Recipient shall monitor and evaluate the progress of the Program toward its objective, including the activities implemented by Sub-Recipients, in accordance with the monitoring and evaluation plan approved by the Global Fund. The Principal Recipient shall ensure that it receives quality data regarding such progress and report accurately on the Program results.

Article 17. EVALUATIONS BY THE GLOBAL FUND

The Global Fund may, in its sole discretion, conduct or commission evaluations of the Program, or of specified Program activities, implementing structures or other Program issues. The Global Fund shall specify the terms of reference for any evaluation and an appropriate schedule for conducting it. The Principal Recipient shall, and shall require Sub-recipients to, facilitate the evaluation. Exercise by the Global Fund of this right does not mitigate the obligation of the Principal Recipient to monitor and evaluate the Program.

Article 18. CONTRACTS FOR GOODS AND SERVICES

- (a) Procurement Practices. The Principal Recipient shall keep the Global Fund continuously informed about the policies and practices that it shall use to contract for goods and services under this Agreement. At a minimum, the policies and practices governing all procurement under the Program shall conform to the requirements (i) through (viii) listed below and, where Health Products are being procured, those in Article 19 of this Agreement. The Principal Recipient shall ensure that such policies and practices are followed at all times.
- i. Contracts shall be awarded on a transparent and, subject only to established exemptions included in written procurement policies and practices provided to the Global Fund, on a competitive basis.
 - ii. All solicitations for contract bids must be clearly notified to all prospective bidders, which shall be given a sufficient amount of time to respond to such solicitation.

- iii. Solicitations for goods and services shall provide all information necessary for a prospective bidder to prepare a bid and, as such, shall be based upon a clear and accurate description of the proposed terms and conditions of the contract and the goods or services to be acquired.
 - iv. The conditions of participating in a contract bid shall be limited to those that are essential to ensure the participant's capability to fulfill the contract in question and compliance with domestic procurement laws.
 - v. Contracts shall be awarded only to responsible contractors that possess the ability to successfully perform the contracts.
 - vi. No more than a reasonable price (as determined, for example, by a comparison of price quotations and market prices) shall be paid to obtain goods and services.
 - vii. The Principal Recipient and its representatives and agents shall not engage in any of the practices described in Article 21(b) in relation to such procurement.
 - viii. The Principal Recipient shall maintain records documenting in detail the receipt and use of goods and services acquired under the Agreement by the Principal Recipient, the nature and extent of solicitations of prospective suppliers of goods and services acquired by the Principal Recipient, and the basis of award of Principal Recipient contracts and orders.
- (b) **Supply chain.** The Principal Recipient shall use its best efforts to ensure optimal reliability, efficiency and security with regard to the supply chain for all products purchased with Grant funds.
 - (c) **Compliance of Sub-recipients.** The Principal Recipient shall ensure that Sub-recipients comply with the requirements of this Article when Sub-recipients undertake procurement of goods and services for the Program.
 - (d) **Recording.** The Principal Recipient shall, and shall ensure that Sub-recipients maintain appropriate records of all fixed assets purchased with Grant funds.
 - (e) **Title.** Title to goods or other property financed by the Global Fund under this Agreement ("Program Assets") shall be held by the Principal Recipient or a Sub-recipient or other entity approved by the Principal Recipient, unless the Global Fund directs, at any time in its sole discretion, that title be transferred to the Global Fund or another entity nominated by the Global Fund.
 - (f) **Program Purposes.** In accordance with Article 9 of this Agreement, the Principal Recipient shall ensure that all goods and services and activities financed with Grant funds, including those procured and implemented by Sub-recipients, are used solely for Program purposes.

Article 19. PHARMACEUTICAL AND OTHER HEALTH PRODUCTS

- (a) The Principal Recipient shall ensure that all Health Products which are financed with Grant funds shall be procured through contracts awarded in compliance with the provisions of Article 18 and Article 19 of this Agreement and the provisions included in the Guide to the Global Fund's Policies on Procurement and Supply Management of Health Products, issued in June 2012, as amended and updated from time to time and published on the Global Fund's website (the "Guide"). For purposes of this Agreement the term "Health Products" includes: (i) pharmaceuticals; (ii) durable and non-durable in vitro diagnostic products, microscopes and imaging equipment; (iii) mosquito nets; and (iv) consumable/single use health products (including condoms, insecticides, therapeutic nutritional support, general laboratory items and injection syringes).

- (b) The Principal Recipient shall ensure that the Principal Recipient and each Sub-recipient complies in full and at all times with the provisions of Articles 18 and 19 of this Agreement and the provisions of the Guide, and that each agreement with a Sub-recipient shall include a contractual obligation whereby the Sub-recipient undertakes to comply with all provisions set out in Articles 18 and 19 of this Agreement and the provisions contained in the Guide relating to the award of contracts.
- (c) The Principal Recipient acknowledges and agrees that without prejudice to any other remedy available to the Global Fund under this Agreement or at law, if the Global Fund determines, in its sole discretion, that the Principal Recipient has not complied with the provisions of this Agreement relating to the award of contracts, the Guide, or any documentation incorporated by reference into said Guide, then the Global Fund may, in its sole discretion, require or undertake any one or more of the following actions:
- i. Require the Principal Recipient to refund immediately to the Global Fund all or part of the amounts disbursed or used in connection with a contract that has been awarded in a manner that is not consistent with any provision of this Agreement or the provisions of the Guide;
 - ii. Require the Principal Recipient to procure Health Products under this Agreement from a procurement agent or other supplier acceptable to the Global Fund, and for such period as considered appropriate by the Global Fund; and
 - iii. Arrange and effect direct disbursement of Grant funds to a procurement agent or other supplier acceptable to the Global Fund.

Article 20. INSURANCE AND LIABILITY FOR LOSS, THEFT OR DAMAGE

- (a) Insurance. The Principal Recipient shall maintain, where available at a reasonable cost, all risk property insurance on Program assets and comprehensive general liability insurance with financially sound and reputable insurance companies. The insurance coverage shall be consistent with that held by similar entities engaged in comparable activities.
- (b) Responsibility for Loss or Theft. The Principal Recipient shall be solely liable for the loss or theft of, or damage to any and all items purchased with Grant funds (including those in the possession of Sub-recipients), and, immediately upon any such loss, theft or damage, shall replace such items at its own expense in compliance with the procurement requirements set forth in Article 18 and Article 19 of this Agreement. In addition, the Principal Recipient shall be solely liable for the loss or theft of any cash in the possession of the Principal Recipient or any of its agents or Sub-recipients and shall have no recourse to the Global Fund for any such loss or theft.

Article 21. CONFLICTS OF INTEREST; ANTI-CORRUPTION; CODE OF CONDUCT FOR SUPPLIERS; CODE OF CONDUCT FOR RECIPIENTS

- (a) Standards of Conduct. The Principal Recipient shall maintain and enforce standards of conduct to govern the performance of persons affiliated with the Principal Recipient or any Sub-recipient (for example, directors, officers, employees or agents) engaged in the award and administration of contracts, grants, or other benefits using Grant funds to ensure that such persons do not engage in any practice set forth in paragraph (b) below.
- (b) No corruption. The Principal Recipient shall not, and shall ensure that no Sub-recipient or person affiliated with the Principal Recipient or any Sub-recipient:
- i. participate(s) in the selection, award or administration of a contract, grant or other benefit or transaction funded by the Grant, in which the person, members of the person's immediate family or his or her business partners, or organizations

controlled by or substantially involving such person, has or have a financial interest;

- ii. participate(s) in transactions involving organizations or entities with which or whom that person is negotiating or has any arrangement concerning prospective employment;
- iii. offer(s), give(s), solicit(s) or receive(s), directly or indirectly, gratuities, favors, gifts or anything else of value to influence the action of any person involved in the procurement process or contract execution;
- iv. misrepresents or omits facts in order to influence the procurement process or the execution of a contract;
- v. engage(s) in a scheme or arrangement between two or more bidders, with or without the knowledge of the Principal Recipient or Sub-recipient, designed to establish bid prices at artificial, non-competitive levels; or
- vi. participate(s) in any other practice that is or could be construed as an illegal or corrupt practice in the Host Country.

(c) Disclosure. If the Principal Recipient has knowledge or becomes aware of any:

- i. actual, apparent or potential conflict between the financial interests of any person affiliated with the Principal Recipient, any Sub-recipient, the CCM, the LFA, or the Global Fund and that person's duties with respect to the implementation of the Program; or
- ii. any of the practices listed in paragraph (b) above,

the Principal Recipient shall immediately disclose the actual, apparent or potential conflict of interest directly to the Global Fund.

(d) Code of Conduct for Suppliers

The Principal Recipient shall ensure that the Global Fund's Code of Conduct for Suppliers, as amended from time to time, (the "Code of Conduct") shall be communicated to all bidders, suppliers, agents, intermediaries, consultants and contractors (the "Suppliers"). The Principal Recipient acknowledges and agrees that in the event of non-compliance with the Code of Conduct, to be determined by the Global Fund in its sole discretion, the Global Fund reserves the right not to fund the contract between the Principal Recipient and the Supplier or seek the refund of the Grant funds in the event if the payment has already been made to the Supplier.

(e) Code of Conduct for Recipients

The Principal Recipient shall comply with the Global Fund's Code of Conduct for Recipients of Global Fund Resources, as amended from time to time and available on the Global Fund website (the "Code of Conduct for Recipients"), and shall further ensure that the Code of Conduct for Recipients is communicated to all Sub-recipients, including through a written acknowledgement of the applicability of the Code of Conduct for Recipients in each Sub-recipient grant agreement.

Article 22. USE OF LOGOS OR TRADEMARKS

Use of Global Fund's Logo and Trademarks. The Principal Recipient shall not, and shall require that its Sub-recipients do not use the logo or any trademarks of the Global Fund unless the Principal Recipient and its Sub-recipients have respectively executed valid license agreements with the Global Fund for such use.

Article 23. NOVATION; TRANSFER OF PRINCIPAL RECIPIENT

If at any time, either the Principal Recipient or the Global Fund concludes that the Principal Recipient is not able to perform the role of Principal Recipient and to carry out its responsibilities under this Agreement or if, for whatever reason, the Global Fund and the Principal Recipient wish to transfer some or all of the responsibilities of the Principal Recipient to another entity that is able and willing to accept those responsibilities, then the other entity ("New Principal Recipient"), may be substituted for the Principal Recipient in this Agreement. The substitution shall occur on such terms and conditions as the Global Fund and the New Principal Recipient agree, in consultation with the CCM. The Principal Recipient shall cooperate fully with the Global Fund and the CCM to facilitate the transfer.

Article 24. ADDITIONAL PRINCIPAL RECIPIENTS

In addition to the Principal Recipient, the Global Fund may from time to time award grants to other entities, to implement programs in the Host Country. The Principal Recipient shall cooperate as appropriate with such other entities to realize the benefits of all programs financed by the Global Fund.

Article 25. NOTICES

Any notice, request, document, report, or other communication submitted by either the Principal Recipient or the Global Fund, unless this Agreement expressly provides otherwise, shall be sent to the other party's: (i) Authorized Representative noted in block 15 or 16 of the face sheet of this Agreement, as appropriate; or (ii) The Name/Address for Notices noted in block 13 or 14 of the face sheet of this Agreement, as appropriate. All such documents shall be copied to the CCM. In the case of communications to the Global Fund through the LFA, the Principal Recipient shall submit such communications to the person identified in block 12 of the face sheet of this Agreement. All communications under this Agreement shall be in English.

Article 26. TERMINATION; SUSPENSION; EXPIRY OF THE PROGRAM TERM

- (a) Sole Discretion of Global Fund. The Global Fund may terminate or suspend this Agreement in whole or in part, for any reason to be determined in its sole discretion, upon giving the Principal Recipient written notice. Any portion of this Agreement that is not terminated or suspended shall remain in full force and effect.
- (b) Procedures Upon Termination or the Expiry of the Program Term. Upon full or partial termination of this Agreement for any reason or the expiry of the Program Term, the Principal Recipient shall, among other procedures which may be requested by the Global Fund:
- i. immediately return to the Global Fund any Grant funds that have not been expended by the Principal Recipient and Sub-recipients as of the date of the termination notice or the expiry date of the Program Term (as applicable), if requested to do so by the Global Fund;
 - ii. provide to the Global Fund a final audited financial report of the Program;

- iii. provide to the Global Fund an inventory of all assets and receivables purchased with Grant funds; and
 - iv. if so requested by the Global Fund, provide a plan (prepared in consultation with the CCM) for the use of all assets and receivables referred to in sub-paragraph iii. above (the “Close-out Plan”). The Close-out Plan shall be subject to the final approval of the Global Fund.
- (c) Transfer. Upon the expiry of the Program Term or on the earlier termination of this Agreement, the Global Fund may direct, in accordance with Article 18(e) of this Agreement, that title to any Program Asset be transferred to the Global Fund or another entity nominated by the Global Fund.

Article 27. REFUNDS

Notwithstanding the availability or exercise of any other remedies under this Agreement, the Global Fund may require the Principal Recipient to immediately refund to the Global Fund any disbursement of the Grant funds in the currency in which it was disbursed in any of the following circumstances:

- (a) this Agreement has been terminated or suspended;
- (b) there has been a breach by the Principal Recipient of any provision of this Agreement;
- (c) the Global Fund has disbursed an amount to the Principal Recipient in error; or
- (d) the Principal Recipient has made a material misrepresentation with respect to any matter related to this Agreement.

Article 28. LIMITS OF GLOBAL FUND LIABILITY

- (a) The Global Fund shall be responsible only for performing the obligations that are specifically set forth in this Agreement. Except for those obligations, the Global Fund shall have no liability to the CCM (or any member thereof), the Principal Recipient, Sub-recipients, any employees or any contractor thereof or any other person or entity as a result of this Agreement or the implementation of the Program. Any financial or other liability that may arise as a result of the implementation of the Program shall be the sole responsibility of the Principal Recipient.
- (b) The Principal Recipient implements the Program on behalf of the CCM and not on behalf of the Global Fund. This Agreement and the Grant shall in no way be construed as creating the relationship of principal and agent, of partnership in law or of joint venture as between the Global Fund and the Principal Recipient or any other person involved in the Program. The Global Fund assumes no liability for any loss or damage to any person or property arising from the Program. The Principal Recipient shall not, under any circumstances, represent that it is an agent of the Global Fund, and shall take all reasonable precautions to avoid any perception that such relationship exists.

Article 29. INDEMNIFICATION

The Principal Recipient shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Global Fund, its directors, officers and employees and any of the Global Fund’s agents and contractors from and against (i) any and all losses of the Global Fund, its officers and employees, and (ii) any and all claims, liabilities suits, actions (including charges, disbursements and reasonable fees of counsel), proceedings, damages, expenses and obligations of any kind that may be incurred by the Global Fund or asserted against the Global Fund, its officers and employees, by or on behalf of any person on account of, based or resulting from, arising out of (or which may be claimed to arise out of) the acts or

omissions of the Principal Recipient and its agents, employees, Sub-recipients, assignees, transferees, delegees or successors, for which the Principal Recipient retains responsibility.

Article 30. IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS

To assist the Principal Recipient in the implementation of this Agreement, the Global Fund shall issue, from time to time, implementation letters that shall provide additional information and guidance about matters stated in this Agreement.

Article 31. MODIFICATION OR AMENDMENT

No modification of this Agreement shall be valid unless in writing and signed by an authorized representative of the Global Fund and an authorized representative of the Principal Recipient. Any change to the terms of this Agreement shall be made in an implementation letter signed by the parties to this Agreement.

Article 32. DISSEMINATION OF INFORMATION

The Principal Recipient understands that the Global Fund reserves the right to freely publish or disseminate information derived from the implementation of this Program.

Article 33. NONWAIVER OF REMEDIES

No delay in exercising any right or remedy under this Agreement shall be construed as a waiver of such right or remedy.

Article 34. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNEES

This Agreement shall be binding on the successors and assignees of the Principal Recipient and the Agreement shall be deemed to include the Principal Recipient's successors and assignees. However, nothing in this Agreement shall permit any assignment without the prior written approval of the Global Fund.

Article 35. ARBITRATION

Any dispute, controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this Agreement, or the breach, termination or invalidity thereof, shall be settled by arbitration in accordance with the United Nations Commission on International Trade Law (UNCITRAL) Arbitration Rules as at present in force. The Global Fund and the Principal Recipient agree to be bound by the arbitration award rendered in accordance with such arbitration, as the final adjudication of any such dispute, controversy, or claim. The appointment authority for such arbitrator shall be the International Chamber of Commerce International Court of Arbitration. The number of arbitrators shall be three. The place of arbitration shall be Geneva, Switzerland. The language to be used in the arbitral proceedings shall be English.

Article 36. APPLICABLE LAW

This Agreement shall be governed by the UNIDROIT Principles (2004).

Article 37. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Agreement and any annexes and attachments hereto constitute the entire agreement between the Parties and set out all the conditions, understandings and agreements between the Parties pertaining to the subject matter of this Agreement and supersedes all prior agreements, understandings, negotiations and discussions, whether oral or written. There are no conditions, understandings or other agreements, oral or written, express, implied or collateral between the

Parties in connection with the subject matter of this Agreement except as specifically set forth in this Agreement and any attachments hereto.

Article 38. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Agreement, prepared in two originals, shall become effective on the date of its signature by both the Principal Recipient and the Global Fund, acting through their duly Authorized Representatives identified in blocks 15 and 16 of the face sheet of the Agreement.

Article 39. SURVIVAL

- (a) All covenants, agreements, representations and warranties made by the Principal Recipient in this Agreement shall be considered to have been relied upon by the Global Fund and shall survive the execution and delivery of this Agreement, regardless of any investigation made by the Global Fund or on its behalf and notwithstanding that the Global Fund may have had notice or knowledge of any fact or incorrect representation or warranty at any time in the Program Term, and shall continue in full force and effect until the Phase 1 Ending Date, or, if a Phase 2 Approval is issued by the Global Fund, the Phase 2 Ending Date.
- (b) The provisions of Article 6 (Covenants Of The Principal Recipient), Article 8 (Local Fund Agent), Article 9 (Management Of Grant Funds), paragraphs (a), (f) and (g) of Article 13 (Audits And Records), paragraph (c) of Article 15 (Programmatic Progress Reports), Article 17 (Evaluations By The Global Fund), Article 18 (Contracts For Goods And Services), Article 19 (Pharmaceutical And Other Health Products), Article 19 (Pharmaceutical And Other Health Products), Article 21 (Conflicts Of Interest; Anti-Corruption), Article 27 (Refunds), Article 28 (Limits Of Global Fund Liability) and Article 29 (Indemnification) shall survive and remain in full force and effect regardless of the expiry of the Program Term or the termination of this Agreement.

Article 40. COUNTERPARTS

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which will constitute one and the same agreement.

Article 41. PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES

- (a) Nothing in or related to this Agreement may be construed as a waiver, express or implied, of the privileges and immunities accorded to the Global Fund under (i) international law, including international customary law, any international conventions, treaties or agreements, (ii) any national laws including but not limited to the United States of America's International Organizations Immunities Act (22 United States Code 288), or (iii) under the Headquarters Agreement between the Global Fund and the Swiss Federal Council dated 13 December 2004.
- (b) The Principal Recipient will use its best efforts, upon the request of the Global Fund, to secure recognition by the Host Country of the Global Fund as an institution to which the privileges and immunities normally granted to international organizations apply.

Article 42. TRUSTEE

The Global Fund and the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development (the "World Bank") have entered into an agreement by which the World Bank has agreed to establish the "Trust Fund for the Global Fund to Fight AIDS, Tuberculosis and Malaria" (the "Trust Fund") and to serve as the trustee of the Trust Fund (the "Trustee"). Grant funds made available to the Principal Recipient will be disbursed from the Trust Fund. All of the obligations of the Global Fund under this Agreement are obligations of the Global Fund and the World Bank has no personal liability for the obligations of the Global Fund under this Agreement.

Article 43. ACRONYMS

If used in this Agreement (including in the Program Implementation Description and any other annex or attachment to this Agreement), the following acronyms have the meanings ascribed to them below:

| Acronym | Meaning |
|----------------|---|
| ACT | Artemisinin-based Combination Therapy |
| AIDS | Acquired immune deficiency syndrome |
| ANC | Antenatal Clinic |
| ART | Antiretroviral therapy |
| ARV | Antiretroviral |
| BCC | Behavioral change communication |
| BSS | Behavior Surveillance Survey |
| CBO | Community-based organization |
| CHBC | Community Home Based Care |
| CCM | Country Coordinating Mechanism |
| CRIS | Country response information system |
| CSW | Commercial sex worker |
| CT | Counseling and testing |
| DDT | Dichlorodiphenyltrichloroethane |
| DFID | United Kingdom Department for International Development |
| DHS | Demographic and Health Surveys |
| DOTS | Directly Observed Treatment, Short Course |
| DRS | Drug resistance surveillance |
| DST | Drug susceptibility testing |
| EML | Essential Medicines List |
| ERP | Expert Review Panel |
| FBO | Faith-based organization |
| GLC | Green Light Committee |
| GMP | Good Manufacturing Practices |
| GTZ | German Technical Cooperation |
| HAART | Highly active antiretroviral therapy |
| HCW | Health care worker |
| HDI | Human development index |
| HIS | Health Information System |
| HIV | Human Immunodeficiency Virus |
| HMIS | Health Management Information System |
| ICH | International Conference on Harmonization of Technical Requirements for the Registration of Pharmaceuticals for Human Use |
| IDU | Injecting drug user |
| IEC | Information education and communication |
| IPT | Intermittent preventive treatment |
| IRS | Indoor residual spraying |
| ITN | Insecticide-treated net |
| KAP | Knowledge, Attitudes and Practices survey |
| LFA | Local Fund Agent |
| LLITN | Long-lasting insecticide treated net |
| MDG | United Nations Millennium Development Goals |
| MDR-TB | Multi-drug resistant tuberculosis |
| M&E | Monitoring and Evaluation |
| MERG | Monitoring and Evaluation Reference Group |
| MICS | Multi indicator cluster surveys |
| MoH | Ministry of Health |
| MSM | Men who have sex with men |
| NAC | National AIDS Committee |

Revision 2012.09

| | |
|----------|---|
| NAP | National AIDS Programme |
| NDRA | National Drug Regulatory Authority |
| NGO | Non-governmental organization |
| NMCP | National malaria control program |
| NTP | National tuberculosis control program |
| OI | Opportunistic infection |
| OVC | Orphans and children made vulnerable by AIDS |
| PAHO | Pan American Health Organization |
| PHC | Primary Health Care |
| PEP | Post-Exposure Prophylaxis |
| PIC/S | Pharmaceutical Inspection Cooperation Scheme |
| PMTCT | Prevention of Mother to Child Transmission |
| PLWHA | Persons living with HIV/AIDS |
| PPTCT | Prevention of Parent to Child Transmission |
| PR | Principal Recipient |
| PSM | Procurement and Supply Management |
| RBM | Roll Back Malaria |
| RCM | Regional Coordinating Mechanism |
| RDTs | Rapid Diagnostic Tests |
| SR | Sub-recipient |
| STD | Sexually transmitted disease |
| STG | Standard Treatment Guidelines |
| STI | Sexually transmitted infection |
| TB | Tuberculosis |
| UNAIDS | Joint United Nations Programme on HIV/AIDS |
| UNCITRAL | United Nations Commission on International Trade Law |
| UNDP | United Nations Development Programme |
| UNESCO | United Nations Educational Scientific and Cultural Organization |
| UNFPA | United Nations Population Fund |
| UNGASS | United Nations General Assembly Special Session |
| UNICEF | United Nations Children's Fund |
| UNIDROIT | International Institute for the Unification of Private Law |
| USAID | United States Agency for International Development |
| VCT | Voluntary counseling and testing |
| WHO | World Health Organization |
| WHOPEP | WHO Pesticide Evaluation Scheme |